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Codata Method

Field data collections

Distance covered by the 
data-collector : 42 km 

Marseille (Fr) City Centre

% Retailers

2020

29.1 %

2021

 30.2 %

Vacancy rate

2020

 12.5 %

2021

12.8 %

Annual update
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Last study
31/5/2021

Previous study
 09/3/2020

Socio-Demographic
Statistics (*)

868 277 inhabitants Insee 2018

Unemployment rate : 16.9 % Insee 

2018

Marseille City centre

(*) Marseille Municipality

Marseille City centre
Cluster

Shopping Street

1 707 Locations

Retailers openings in 2021

History of the vacancy rate

Top 5 activities : evolution 2020-2021 

Distribution of activities

Services

Leisure

House equipment

Café - Hotel - Restaurant

Perfumes - Beauty - Body care

Gifts - Jewellery

Clothing

Footwear - Leather goods

Food

Marseille
City centre (2021)

National Average
City centres clusters (2020)

17.3 % 27.5 %

10.5 % 9.9 %
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Amorino, Boulanger, Butlers, Cash 
Converters City, Chausséa, Dr. Martens, 
Dubble, Eram, Ideal Audition, Interview, 
Jonak, L’Atelier d’Amaya, La Barbe de 

Papa, Maisons du Monde Hôtel & Suites, 
Normal, Oh My Cream !, Or En Cash, 

Pokawa, Project X, YellowKorner
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Comparison based on the evolution of the number of shops within
the Codata perimeters
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